

No. 21-40137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; and
MACDONALD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; SHERRI A.
BERGER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF
FOR THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
Case No. 6:20-CV-564

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

David B. Goode
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
T: 512.322.2500
F: 512.322.2501
david.goode@bakerbotts.com

Megan H. Berge
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-5692
T: 202.639.7700
F: 202.639.7890
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The APA was enacted to ensure consistent actions by administrative agencies and compliance with the law.	4
II. Vacatur of an invalid agency action under section 706 of the APA is mandatory and universal.	6
III. Nationwide injunctive relief is necessary to prevent the Government from enforcing agency actions deemed invalid.	11
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

A Cmty. Voice v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
 F.3d , No. 19-71930, [2021 WL 1940690](#) (9th Cir. May 14,
2021).....14

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
[387 U.S. 136](#) (1967), *abrogated on other grounds by Califano*
v. Sanders, [430 U.S. 99](#) (1977)16

Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB,
[713 F.2d 795](#) (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam)..... 7

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 F. Supp. , No. 20-cv-3377, [2021 WL 1779282](#) (D.D.C.
May 5, 2021), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-05093 (D.C. Cir. May 5,
2021)..... 11

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
No. 3:15-CV-00165, [2018 WL 6411404](#) (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12,
2018)..... 8

Arizona v. Evans,
[514 U.S. 1](#) (1995) 8

Califano v. Yamasaki,
[442 U.S. 682](#) (1979) 8

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
[885 F.3d 360](#) (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Checkosky v. SEC,
[23 F.3d 452](#) (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
[140 S. Ct. 1891](#) (2020) 10

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland,
[994 F.3d 962](#) (9th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (2021) 8

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 6

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 10

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)8, 13

In re DP Partners Ltd. P’ship,
106 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997) 6

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 7

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 10

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 9

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015) 5

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 7

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8, 9

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part, and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)9, 13

Ola Props. Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
336 F. App’x 419 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 7

Pennsylvania v. President U.S.,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019), *rev’d and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 15, 17

Poe v. Gerstein,
417 U.S. 281 (1974) (per curiam) 2

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 7, 15

Terkel v. CDC,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 6:20-cv-00564, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D.
 Tex. Feb. 25, 2021) 2

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd per curiam by an equally*
divided Court, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 9, 10

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950) 4

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) 5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 10

Wyoming v. Dep't of Agric.,
 No. 07-CV-017-B, 2009 WL 10670655 (D. Wyo. June 15, 2009) 9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 10

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 10

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 702 5

5 U.S.C. § 706 passim

Fed. R. App. P. 8 16

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

92 Cong. Rec. 2149 (1946), *reprinted in Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History 79th Congress, 1944-46* (1946)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)..... 5

S. Rept. No. 76-442 (1939)..... 5

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)..... 4

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, [85 Fed. Reg. 55292](#) (Sept. 4, 2020)1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About a Community Voice, A Community Voice – Louisiana14

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 7

Defs.’ Mem. in Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. to Clarify or Am. J., *Skyworks Ltd. v. CDC*, No. 5:20-cv-02407-JPC (N.D. Ohio Apr. 29, 2021), ECF 60 11

Doug Rendleman, *Preserving the Nationwide National Government Injunction to Stop Illegal Executive Branch Activity*, 91 U. Colo. L. Rev. 887 (2020)..... 12, 13

Memorandum from the Attorney General, *Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions* (Sept. 13, 2018).....11, 12

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020) 10

Office of Public Affairs, *Department of Justice Issues Statement Announcing Decision to Appeal Terkel v. CDC*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Feb. 27, 2021)..... 3, 4

Pls.’ Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. to Clarify or Am. J., *Skyworks Ltd. v. CDC*, No. 5:20-cv-02407-JPC (N.D. Ohio Apr. 7, 2021), ECF 58 8

President's Committee on Administrative Management, *Report of the Committee with Studies of Administrative Management in the Federal Government* (1937) 4
